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MISSIONS-40
WISCONSIN
LAC COURT OREILLE RESERVATION,
ST. FRANCIS SOLANUS MISSION
1925




.-r
APITAL AND suwoq.us 525.000.00

et

4o Fr. Gordon 5/13/25 O







J. H. Burgoon,

Dear Eenefacior:

A8 Father Gleisemer of Sayner is no longer in cha
the Indian mission &t Lac du Rlambeau, VWisconein, he forwerded to
your kind donation of ten dollars. 4t present I go to Lac du Flambeau
once m month as T have Reserve and Post te look after &s well as ithie
pluce where I reside. Wien OQur Lord sent out the twelve apostles he
charged them to take nothing with them; and 8till they always had encugh.
Newaduys He looks afier missionaries in much ihe same wvay. You surely
are one of his instruments in lcoking after this miseionary. For the
other night I backed my car into a rosdside ditch while T reling at
night to keep an appointuent for Mess and cetochism at one of my places,
e fellow charged me ten dollers for hauling me out., An exorbitant charge.
The next day when I opened my mail your check was there, ten dollars even,
15 you of God's ilessing for your gemerosity, I remain,

Cordially in Christ,

! (Signed) Ignatiue Kinney.
CCOPIED EY JR



Copy sent to Smwyer County Bank,
5/13/25 CMJ

May 13, 1925.

fev. Fhilip Uordon,
Re:2y
Centuria, ¥isconsin,

Deor Father Gordon:

I enclose herewith copy of letters from and to
the Sawyer County Sank, concorning s debt incurred by you
for £475, for lambor on the Heserve church.

The Buremu will essume no obligation to the bank.
I will sey, however, that if you will pay the bank £475,
the Buresu will engage to reimburse you out of the first
£475 roceived from the Annie Kekek estste.

I am sending copy of this letter to the bunk.

Hoping this arrangement will be of benefit to you
and the benk, ms well vz to the Recsrve Mission, I remain

Yours fraternally,

Rt. Hev, Ysgr. William Hughes,
TH:J Director.




Copy sent to Father Gordon
5/13/25 CMJ

Mey 13, 1925.

Sawyer County Bank,

Hoyward, "Wisconsin.

Atention lir. Clerence E. ¥ ise.
Ceant lemen:

I heve your letter of April 23, conteining » request
for the payment of 7475 advenced by your btank at the roquest
of fev. Philip Gordon in peyment of wapes for Indinn laborers
for work on the church et feserve. You bese your request par-
ticularly on the fect thut there is soms prospect of the Annie
Kekel: este*e being settled in favor of this Burceu. Ye have
no iden when the nnie Hekek estate will bo settled, nor have
wa tho feintust iden how much it will snount to.

Your further stetement thoi, inssmuch es the mission
property is held in ths nnme of this Buresu, you [eel that this
obligetion should promptly be teken care of by this Bureau, must
be met by the reply that no one has any suthority to croate debts
paynble by this Buresu, ecept the Dirsctor of the Burenu himself.

I gm eriting Fother Cordon, I encloss copy of my letier.
He mny have s solution to offer you. This Zuresu hos not now, mor
hos it hod et any time, any suthority over Futher Cordon. lis
superior was and is Et. “wv. Jogeph U. Pinten, D.D'., G28 Bay Street,
Superior, Visconsin.

Yourc wvery truly,

#t, Rev, Hegr. ¥Willlam Hughes,
¥H:J Director.




May 14, 1925,

Reve Ignotius Kinney,
Sbons kake, Wiscunsine

Dear Fither Kimnoy$

1 have yuur welcoae letter of April 25, I particulurly thank
you for sending the letter of thanks for your penéfuctor, Mr. J. He Burgoon,
through this oifice. Acting as m clearing iouse or a sort of postoffice is
one of the plensures which I geb in this hard work.

I wuke the following offer &o wll Indian missionarics. For every
subsceiption or donation you got in conneetion with the Indian Sentinel, if
yau w.ll send tiic zoney to this office, ClhsCtr for the smie wiount will by re-
turned to you at the end of the quarter, April, June, October aud Decanber, or
gooner if thae mmount is considerable or you = request. The uissionaries re-
ceive one hundred cents on the dollar both of new subscriptions and of all
future subscriptions and donntions. The donor recoives the Indisn Sentinel
wi bnout further cost. ~The purposs is to keep the interest of your friends.

I will circularize thom and give you bthgsane penefit, 100 7% on all returne.
Got yuur frienda, purticularly thuse in'‘the Emst, 0 furnish you wiih lists
1liks thooe of parishes, CGatito.ic societies or persond known Lo be Catholicme
Opne Indiny missionary who furnished us with o big list of nwues roceived from
$3000 Lo 95000 = yeurs He is tho excoption. Bub wiy not youl

Upr if you will secure guudk)'giuw of nuumes and exaci addresses,

All missionnries are put on the complinentary 1iste I au sond=
ing you four copies of the Indion Sentinel of this issus. Ask for as many free
copies as you can uge &o advantagés

Weluvme to the Indiw: nissions. Dy ull moans write us suetihing
for the Indian Sentinel. Forget Lthut you are writing for the mngasine., Your
letter to lir. Burgoon is just tho kind of otuff we want. It is nevsye Read
the Indian Sentinel and 8eé pow interesting the comion things ars.

Do send me picturss. Any size will do. Have tienm printed on
glossy pupo e You sond me the negatlve. 1 will return negative promptly as
you requeste

Yours fratomally,

Rt. Rev. Msgre Wiliiaa Hughes,
WH/HCS Dircotor.
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The net proceeds, less only legal exponses, will go through this
Bureau to your mission or missions, as the Bishop shall direct. I &am suro
the Bishop wishes to hurry the settlement.




Stone Lake iiisconsin

May I8th 1925 P
AV s - FHEWHITE BIRCHINN

STONE~LAKE ~WIS:—

Reverend #illim Hughes
Washington D.C.
Dear Father:

Pleass find my signature on enclosed statement to the effect that the mission
of Ct.Francie Solanus at Reserve lisconsin,is unincorporated.I om glad that you liked my
letter to Mr Burgoon.Lately I had dtrip that wad evenbtful =nd o coupls have told me that
T should write it up and send it in and I am going to do ga.Nothing would please me more
than to help increase the circulation of the Lentinel and I ghall hegin Xby thinking up
a lict of names %o whom you might send sampls ;Fpgie:.Thaning you for the trouble you
are taking indthe matier of the Kekelc eatate intehalf of our miscion,I remain

fraternally in Christ

To the Rt.Rev.Wm.Hughes
Director Catholic Indian Bureau

(A )

(? 2t '15!.( =
v/

—




otone Lake, VWisconsin,
‘ay 18, 1946.

The Honoratle
Commissioner of Indian Affalrs,
Washington, D. C.
Bir:

I have the honor to state that I am the priest in charge
of Gt. Francis Solanus 1igpion mt Reserve on the lac Gourte Oreille
Roservation, Wisconpin, and to request, in view of the fact that this
mission ip fnincorporated, and is part and pardol of ihe Bureau of
Catholic Indian Misslons, that patent in fee be iscued to soid Pureau
of Catholic Tagian Hissions for the real ostate doviged to said St.
Francis Solanus Miogion unddr the will of the late Annie Kokeks

Very raspectiully,

(signed) Ipnatiuc Kinney.

COPIED BY JR
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CAPITAL AND SURPLUS § 25,000.00

&w-l-ﬁlgisi W 1S

Mey 19th, 19254

Right Reverend William Hughes, Director,
Bureau of Catholic Indian lissions,

2021 H Street, . W.,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Fsther Hughes:

I heve your letter of the 15th before me together
with the copy of the letter written by you to Father
Gordon end I very much appreciste the inf ormation yor con-
vey and a&lso your attitude in this transaction.

I heve taken this metter up with Lr. Jemes P, Ryder,
Superintendent of the Haywerd Indien Training School and
he tells me that the innie Kekek Estate has already been
transferred to your burean and thet he hes also turned
over the cash available in this trensaction end for that
reason L am wondering if you hsve not gotten this me tter
confused with some other +ransaction.

You, of course, realize thet the obligetion which we
are carrying for the Reserve Uigsion is a perfectly legit-
imate note and represents actual cash which we advanced to
Pather Gordon to pey his Indian leborers and for that
reason I feel that we shounld not be compelled to carry
this metter for any indefinite length of tims end I sincerely
hope that you will give this mztter cereful consideration
and do everything possible to liguidate same at the earliest
possible time.

We did not realize that it was necessary that the
Director of your Bureau himself anthorize this indebtedness
inasmuch a8 Father Gordon was the sctive hesd snd actually
built = vary beautiful gstructore.

W%e might be able to agsist yom in the sale of soms of
the Tekek land and if you would nams us a price on the sev-
eral tracts we will try and be of essistance to youe

Thanking you very much in advance for yvour cooperation,
I remain

Host truly yours,

G E L

q-c.

Cew-Ac Casghiers
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¥ay 22, 1925.

Sewyer County Bark,
Hayward, #isconsin.

Attention Yr. Clarence E. VWise.
Cent Lemen?

I have your letter of Hay 19. The information which you got
from ¥r. James P. iyder, Superintendent of the Hiyward Incien Training
School wons partly correct and partly jncorract. le was corroct in say-
ing that the aveilable cash grounting to #135,2% was turned over to
this Bureeu by him on Hovember 11, 1924. fie wap incorrsci in seying
thet enything eddition*of ithe Annin Kekek sstate has yet been recelved
by this Bureau. In hie letter of Hovembar 11, ﬁupurirrt.emgnt Ryder
soid the: there may be some interost due from the First lational Bank
of Hayward. I cennot now determine at what dete the title to the renl
ostete will be delivercd to this Surenmu. pgoinst the gnull amount of
cash received werc the expenses of more than twice thet emount. You
will see that T have not gotten this matter confused with some other
trensaction.

I repeet that Hev. Philip Uorden had no authority at any tive
to creats debts paynble by this Buresu. 1g Bishop is Right fReverend
Joseph G. Pinten, D.p., 628 Eny Street, Superior, isconsin.

“hen the Annis Kekek estote is setiled, I may be sble o avpil
myself of your gorvices for our mutuel benafit in the sals of the real
estante.

Thip Buresu has nec desire to shift any of its responsibilitios
por is it willing t0 mpsume rnapnnsibi.ntins which do not belong to it.
It is our intention to devote th: net, after BXPENBes, of the returns
from the fnnie Kekek sstute to tho missions proviously attended by Father
Cordon. 1 would be willing to grant o prior clnim to eny debts guch ao
thet which you atate is due you of 2475 advenced Futher Gordon for the
payment of labor.

Yours very truly,

Ht. Rev. Megr. Willism Hughes,
WH:J Director.




CcAPITAL AND suURPLUS $ 25.000.00

Rev. Viill
2021 H 5t
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Dear father Hughes:

I have your leftter of the 22nd before me and
I yery much eppreciate the explanation you make and
I am snxious %o heve you cooperate with us in every
way in getting the 475,00 note which father Gordon
geve us in connection with the Heserve Church fully
liquideted and vie sholl be very glad to help you
dispose of the 1and which you have acauired through
the Bstate of Annie ¥ekek.

Thanking you and with best wishes, I remzin

iipst truly yours,

Cew-Ac

Cashier.
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Honoratle Charles H. Burko, Juna 4, 1925,

Comissionor of Indiun Affairs,
iashington, D. Cs
y dear iT. Comnigsionor:

flov. Philip Gordon,who for many yoars was in - (@f St. Francis Sclanus
"igaion, Resorvo, Courte Oreills Agporvation, Visconoi ansforred to ancther
field of labor in lay 1924, lip puccebbor, F Ig us |dsmoy, wac nod appointed
umtil last month, For +h o rosson it has baek boen popsille beiore this to comply with
the suggestions combained in your letter eof Hevor , 1924, in the matterof
the cotate of JAnmie K ad allotioe ! ac Courte Oreills HReserva=
tion.

4or from !ather 10y, dutod Hay 1925, in whichiibe
iggion is Emincorporated and ig park end parcel ofi the
nd ste thol ent foe bo issusd 1o suid

n urder the i1l of Lh lete Amnic

atatos thut S
Bureau of Uu

real ebl v Kok ;

igto of eight ‘racis, all of which but oz:o,%f‘
411 title to thrae of sa tracis

her throe sho had only am interesi.

nat patents in foe be

property, 1 ;ould roguest
owing tractes

inde Kekek's allotm

=;:,9 w. Re & ¥ey

egLate of & bo ni sl lwe,

; Doca 18, and SEg, @ L, Sec. 19, Te 39 M.y
a. meros (Frobaote No. GI9BS = 18)

satate of C. gi ma bi neus,

Sy 18, Goce 17, Te 39,
(Frobato Ho. 114485 = 16)

Lots 2, 34 G80. By

N., R. B V., 8U acrefi.

and that the Su}.-srirr'.mxlcrrt of tho ﬁu;'.mrd Gghool be instructed to Arranfc, with the
consert of the oiher parties in smborest; for the sple, and distribution of the pro=
ceadn thereof to this Pureau and the interegted part.es, of the fcllow described
tracts: b

$i{th of the cstate of O da wi ta no Kwe,
L, Socs 35, T, 40 H.y Re T H., 80 ocres,

(¥robate Ho. 104611 = 17)
me=iifth of tho catate of Oz Hogays STes

3, ik, Dec. 20, Ta 39 Hey R. B W., 80 mores,

(irotate Mo. 28693 »19) :
Ong=~half of the eotate of Busile Kekek,

n mh, oif, Sec. 21, T. 3% . 8, and Lot 5, Sec 24,
7, 39, R. 8 N, and Ve & Polley approx.’i:.::ttnly B0 acres.
{Probate lo. 29781 - 15)
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Sy PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ;/, -

}.-’ A

_Uniteo STATES INDIAN FIELD SERVICE
LS Hayward Indian School

Hayward, Wisconsin,
= June 22, 1925.

Reverend Wm. Hughes,

Director, Bursau of Catholic Indian Missions,
2021 He St H.

#ashington, D. C.

My dear Father Hughes:

I have before me an inguiry from
Charles Livingston who inherited a half interest
in the estates of Bazil and Lizzie Kekek whose
mother was Annie Kekek.

Ag you are aware, Annie Kekek's interest
was willed to the St. Francis Solanus lission.
¥r. Livingston is inguiring relative to a partition
of these allotments and it is along this line that
I am writing you.

In my opinion the simplest method for
both parties to perfect their titles wonld be for
each Lo cuit elaim one-nalf interest in one or the
other of the allotments. From information received
through our Government Farmer, Mr. Charles -. Gruber,
the appraised valuation of both tracts 1s as follows:

Allottee. Deseription. Area Value.
Bazil Kekek Lot 5, Sec. 24-39-8 48.15 A. g700.00
NE/4 SE/4 21-39-8 40, 320.00

Above is all cut-over timber land: Lot 5 is located on Bass ILake
and is suitable for summer homes.

Tizzie Kekek Lot 4, Sec. 26-39-8 25.10 $251.00
W/4e SW/4 35-39-8 40. 320.00
A1l cut-over bimber land; Lot 4 is on Devils Lake but is not a very
suitable place for summer homes on sccount of the muddy lake.

It is my suggestion that Lot 4, Sec. 26 and Lok 5,
Sec. 24 be sold at not less than the appraised valuation, which
wonld facilitate matters very much since the other two 40's
are apparently of egual valuation and could be settled oy mutual




Rev. Hughes -2-

guit claim deeds.

I shall be very glad to have your opinion
regarding this sugzestion.

Yours very truly,

a - P S /ﬂ-/,(f-z/ ;{//"’ - /
//
?. Ryder,

C__N// James
6-R/V-22 Superintendent.




June 25, 1925,

. James A, Ryder, |
UsS. Indian ?-uporintmiglnnt.
Hayvard, \sconsiy, 3

Dear Mr, Ryder: ‘

: Your lotter of Juns 42 rolative to the partition of the
Baxil Kékek and 'fizzie Kelkok allotuents, in which Charles Livingston
and thig’Nuroau have each n half interest, has boen roeceived,

Steps are now being takon by the Indian Gffiop do arramn;o
for the conveyanco to this Durean of the Droporty dovised tu it under the
Will of Annje Kekek, How long it will take to bring this 4o a hong T
camnot say, but it will probably be ten dayw or nore. e will have to
await deparimental action in thie regurd vefora anything can be done by
this Pureus ‘to tispose of any of itho Aun.e Kekek peoperty,

10 2 In my opinion the best mwothod to pursue in dispysing of the
two allotizonis in question would bo by their sale und dividing tho pro-
ceeds botwesy tho Bureau nng Charles Livingston, Howaver thie is a matter
to be dgcided by Fathor Hughee, who is oway just ai presont, I shall com-
sult him about it and lot you know as prouptly me possible dust whet the
B‘l.!romfr’is fwilling to do,

o LY
2 ] Vory sincorely yours,
A
T d [ Charles 5, Lun]:,_.-!.' 3
A Seerotery; i
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5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE

EFER 1 EPLY T! HE FOL G:
R N R o T LOWINI COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN ArFAIRS

1-8 UNITED STATES
45840-23 T &
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

.

WASHINGTON

JUL 31 1925

¥re Charles S. Lusk,
Secretary,Fureau of Catholic Indian ¥issions,
2121 “"BY Street,N.W.,
fiashington,D.C.

My dear Mr. Luglk:

Enclosed herewith are a copy of Office recormendations on the
matter of removel of restrictions on the allotments and shares of allotments
yhich were the subject of the approved will of (Annie Kekek] Chippewa Indian
aliottee of the Lac Courte Oreille Pegervation No. 48. The recormendations
were approved on July 13,1325.

Frnclosed also is the certificate of removal of restrictions, which
certificate has been recorded here in Viscelleneovs Deed Book Vol. 20, page
377. A copy of this certificate has been forwarded to Superintendent Eyder at
Eayward, Wisconsin.

Very truly yours,

/J -f?" An/) ,,’ \ r'f
Al U/c(‘l‘/’ 1A [\

i
Assistant 15sioner.




COPY FOR: 34672 (&N CLOSURE

Land~Sales.
45840-23
TETO4=-24

44158-25

FIP
July B, 1425,

The Honorable
The Secretery of the Interior.
Sir:

Submitted herewith mre the records with relation to ithe estete
of Tk we sens ke ket --ctherwise fnnie Kekek, Chippewa Indien ellottee
on the Lac Courte Creille Heservetion in Wisconsin, Ho. 48, who at the
time of her denth was the sole owner, thiough inheritence, of e restricted
allotment of EO scres, No. 87, and to undivided interestis in three other
restricted allotments, in sddition 10.55.35 acres of her own original sllot-
ment; end one unrestricted nllotment, 7#95.

On Merch 14, 1924, the Depoartment approved 8 will executed by this

Indiun women in which she mede the follewing devise:

"I give end' beguenth to the St. Francis Solarus
Infian Miseiorn mll of my estate, resl and personsl, for
the purpose ofieiding in the construction end equipment
of & Catholic scheol for seid mission,"

hpproval of the will wes in pursuance of the sauthority conteined in
tke ket of Juns 25, 1910, (36 Stets., 855-856), end the fAct of Februsry
14, 1913, (37 Stets., 678), end unier the further muthority of Section 6
of the fet of September 21, 1922, (42 Stats., 994-995), The fct last cited
conferred upon the Secretaery cof the Interior "full power end suthority to
comment to or mpprove of the eliemetion of such sllotments (held under re-
stricted fee pstents) in whole or in pert, in his discretion, by deed, will,
lease, or eny other form of conveyance} and provided that

"such consert or approval by the Secretery of
the Interior herafter hed in 811 such coses shall heve
the seme force snd legel effect es though the consent
or approvael of ths President ked previously been obtained."

The further provision eppesrs in this section that epproval of wills
affecting allotments of this kind "shall not operate to remove the restric-
tions epainst slienstion unless such ordir of epproval by seid Secrotary shall
specifically so direct.”

The devises, as nemed in the will, is "St. Francis Solenus Indian Mission."
This miseiorn is not an incorporsted body but was orgenized end esteblished under
the ruspices of the Burceu of Cstholic Indian Missions which corporation main-
tains snd supports the missionan the lac Courte Oreille lessrvation a:& one of
its meny ectivities smong the Indiens. This corpuration holds the title to all




the various mission properties useé in the conduet of its religious end aduca=
tionel projects. It is, therafore, the legasl body ©r person in whom it *
was vested by gpproval of the will. That this is recognized by the priest in
cherge of 5t. Frencis Solanus Vission et neserve is shown DY B request from
Ignetius Kinney (;.-resar."t priest in charge of the mission) indicating his wish
thet &l propriato muniment of title be jgsued to the Puresu of Cptholic Indien
Migsions for all the resl property devised in the will.

; In order thet there mey pe rocordeble svidence of 211 removel of
restrictions on plienetion of the lsnds vhich ure hereinaiter described, in
trvor of the Puresu of catholic Indien Hissions, & C9I tificate to that effect
has been P gpared mg 1g submitted herewith. It is respectrully recommenc ed
thet it bé gigned ant returned 1o this Office for record here end delivery 1o
the Buresu of Catholic Indien Mssions. The lanus involved Bre as follows?

B Allotment Yo. 48. Uade to Ik we sens ke ket Kekek, otherwise
pymie Kokeke Tots 2 and 2 sechtion B, Tounship 3¢ liorth, Henge € West,

ath P.Y,, in Wisconsin, conteining 57,35 RCTas, legs 2 acres desded to George
prd Esther fpprufel Corbine.

b, No. B87. Mis kxm we ni se kus Kekek: SE/a of Wi/4 of

Secticn 18, and SE/4 of /4 of saction 19, Townahip 29 Horth, Henge g dast,
ath P.H., A0 Wisconsin, containirg €0 acres. Inherited oY tnnie Kekek, the
testetor, 88 determined it the Department cn Muy 11, 1918, {6988-18)«

The inherit o jnterests in other gllotments involved in the will
are 68 follows:

z. No 8B. Bazil (Basile) ¥ ek, WE/4 of s@fe of Section 21, =nd
Lot 5, Sectionm 24, Touwnship 39 Horth, Henie g West, 4th P.M., in disconsin,
conteining 88,15 Acres. Interest of pynie Gekek or vekek (Ik we gens), En
undivided 1/2 under Depariment determinstion of October 2, 1‘!15,'{49'?6].-15].

b, Mo, 94. 0 ¢i ma bi neus. 5/2 of NE(4 of Bection 17, Tounship
39 Horih, Yenge B ningt, Ath P in lisconsify conteining E( mcres. Interest
of hunieg Kekek (or Ik We sens) &n undiviced 1/2; subject to curtesy in Kekek,

jn secordence with -cpartmant determination of lovember 17, 1916, (112485-15).

s No. 13, 0.da:né wi te no Kue n/2 of gEf4 of Section 35, Town=
ghip 40 tiorth, [onee 7 West, 4th P.U., in Wicconsin, contoining EC Bures.
Interest of innie Kekek, the testetor, an undividad 1/5 a8 determined in the
Department on Ney 28, 1520, (104611-171.

4. Mo. g3, Lizzi® Kekok, Lot & Sechion 26 end Wif4 of sii/4 Section

5, Tounship 3% North, Fenge g Wost, 4th P.lf., in Viiseonsin, conteining 65.10

res; iptorast of Annie Kekek, the testator, 81 unaividad 1/2 a8 determined
ne Depariment Jonuery 9. 1925, {95322-185.

(7}

a

¢

in
e. Allotment fto. 115. Oz hosey ar., M/2 of /4 of Section 20,

Township 39 Yorth, Renge g West, 4th pP.M., in Wisconsin, containing B0 ecres;j

ipterest of hrnic Kekek, the testelor, an undiviced 1{5 a8 determined in the

peprriment OB April S, 1520, (28,893-191).

The will sneluded 6150 allotment o, 95 meds to Lekek STy veing
the sz of tw/fa of section 17, Towmship 3% North, Range g West of theiﬁth
F.M., in \igconsin, %o which the {estotor @8 found to bo The gole heir under
‘Departmsn't. detorminetion of May 11, 1918, ('?0‘2.3—18). A certificnte of compe-
tency wes igsued b0 annie Gekek oFf Annie Kekek 88 spla heir on July 18, 1919.
111 j,urisdi.cti:;n gver this gact taving been rolensed the npprovel of the will
did not eifect this part of the devise.




Previous to exccuting this will fnnie Kekek decded to

lieorge Corbine mnd Tsther
Cerufel Corbine two ncres of lend described as follows:

"Cormencing st & poini cn the small Courte
Oreille Lake on the line b en Lots 1 end 2, Sec. E
T, 39 ) . B YW., thence vest 1€ rods; thence south
18 rods; thence erst 18 rods; thence north elong lake
shora to point of beginning, containing £ ucres, more

or less", in saic Lot 2,

This wes
(11584-22),

part of her own allown nt. The deed ws epproved on hpril 1z, 1923,

hespsctfully,

(8iined) Ches, H. Burke,
Commiegioner.

Depertment of the Interior,
Office of the Secretary.
July 13, 1925,

Certificnte in evidence of relense of nll restrictions on tlienstion
effecting the ellotments or

signed and returned to the Indien Office.

(Signed) B: C. Finney,
Acting Secretery.

=]
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CERTIFICATE
OF
REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS

July 13, 1925

HEREAS, on March 14, 1924, the Assistent Secretery of the Interior in
pursuance of the provisions of the Act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stats. 855-856) ,
a8 amended in the Act of Februery 14, 1913 (37 Stats., 678), end of the fur-
ther authority of September 21, 1922 (42 Stats,, 994), approved a will executed
by 4Annie Kekek or Ik we sens ke ket, a Chippewe Indian of the Lac Courte Oreille
Reservstion in Wisconsin: and

WHEREAS, the testetor in that will named St. Francis Solanus Indien Mission
&s the sole devisee to her lends and inherited interests; and

WHEREAS, the seid St. Francis “olsnus Indien sission wes orgenized and
esteblished by the Bureau of Catholic indien Missions as one of its activities
for the Chippewa indisns of the Lac Courte Ureille Reservation, and is main-
tained at the expense of that Buresu and is opersted and conducted under its
supervision, and the seid Buresu of Catholiec Indian Missions is the real bene-
ficiery in the will; and

WHEREAS, this fect is recognized by the local priest in cherge of St, Francis
Sclanus Mission and he, Ignetius Kinney, has made reguest thet appropriate
muniment of title be issued to the Bureeu of Catholic Indian Missions; and

WHEREAS, the lands devised in said will are held under patents in fee con-
teining the restriction that the grentee | or heirs) "shell not sell, lease or
in eny menner alienste said lends without tne consent of the President of the
United Stetes, which restrictions were provided for in the treaty retified
September 30, 1854 (10 Stats., 1109/, under which the allotments were made; and

WHEREAS, Section 6 of the 4ct of September 2l, 1922 (42 Stats., 994-5) pro-
vides =

"That wherever, in any lsw or treuty or in any patent
issued to Indien allottees for lands in severelty pmrsusnt to such law or
treety, there appesrs a provision to the effect that the lands 50 allotted
cannot be alienated without the consent of the President of the united
States, the Secretary of the Interior shell have full power end euthority
to consent to or appro ve of the elienation of such allotments, in whole
or in part, in his discretion, by deed, will lesse or any other form of con=-
veyance, and such consent or approval by the Secretary of the lnterior here=-
after had in all such cases shall heve the seme force and legal effect as
though the consent or epproval of the President had previously been ob-
teined; PROVIDED, However, hat the approval by the Secretery of the
Interior of wills such patents shell not operete to remove tie restrictions
egeinst alienstion unless such ordar of apprcial by said Secretzry shall
specifically so direct;"

NO# THEREFORE, I E, C. Finney, Acting Secretary of the Interior, do hereby
withdraw, for the rederal Government of the United States, in favor of the Buresu
of Catholic Indian missions as the lawful devisee to Wisconsin Chippewa Indizn
allotments nos. 48 and 87, hereinafter deaeribed, all jurisdiction over said lands
retained by the united States under the treety end acts above cited; and the seid
Buresu of Catholic indien missions is hereby declered to the lewful owner in un-
Teéswricted fee simple of

8. Chippewa indien allotment No. 48 mede to Lk we sens ke ket, described
as Lot 2 in the NW/4 end Lot 3 in the SW/4 of Section 8, Township 39 North, Hange
8 West of the 4th P. M., in Wiscomsin containing 57.35 acres, less the following




2 acres in Lot 2 conveyed by the allottee in 1923, in deed, dul- sviroved, to
George and =sther Uarufel vorbine:

"Commencing et the point én tne small Courte Oreille Lake on

the line between lots 1 and 2, 5ec. 8, T. 33 N., H. 8 e

thence west 18 rods; thence south 18 rods; thence east 18 rods; thence
north along lake shore to point of beginning, conteining 2 acres,

more or less,"

b. Chippewa allotment No. 87 made to Mis kva be ni 81 kwa nekek - SE/4
of NW.4 Section 18 end SE/4 of NW/4 Section 19, township 39 North, xange 8 West,
4th P. M., in Wisconsin, containing 80 acres

All like jurisdiction is alos withdrewn, affecting the undivided interests
inherited by the testator, Annie Kekek (Ik we sens ke ket) and devised in her said
will approved warch 14, 1924, and the Bureau of Uatholic indien Missions, as said
devisee, is hereby declered to be the lawful owner in unrestricted fee simple of
the seid undivided interests in the following described Chippewa allotments:

8. No. 88 Bazil (Basile ) Kekek; NE/4 of SEf4 of Section 21, end Lot 5
Section 24, vownship 39 worth, Henge 8 West, 4th P.M., in Wisconsin, containing
88.15 ecres; an undivided 1/2

b. nNo. 94. 0 gi ma bi neus: S/2 of NE/4 Section 17, downship 39 north,
Renge 8 West, 4th r.M., in #isconsin, containing 80 acres; end undivided 1/2,
subject to curtesy in Kekek

€. No, 13, 0 da na wi ta no kwe. n/2 of se/4 of Section 35, vownship
40 morth, Hange 7 fieat, 4th P. n., in Wisconsin, containing BO acres; an un-
divided 1/5.

d. wo. 93. Lizzie Kekek. Lot 4 Section 26 snd NW/4 of SE/4 of Section
35, rownship 39 north, Renge 8 West, 4th P,M., in Wisconsin, conteining 65,10
acres; an undivided 1/2

8. fo. 113. - hogay Sr., W/2 of SW/4 of Section 20, vownship 39 wnorth,
Range 8 VWest, 4th P.N., in Wisconsin, contasining 80 acres; and undivided 1/5,

(Signed) 5. U. rinney
Acting Secretery

Office sndien affairs, Land, Viv,
Recorded in misc, veed pook,
Vo. 20, pege 277, July 24, 1925,
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August 14, 1925,

Rev, Ignatius Ninney,
Stone Laka,
Wisconsin.

Deer Fath:r Kinney:

The inclosed copy of letter of Supprintendent

flyder doted June %2 relative to the disposnl of ihe sl lotments

f Pasile Kuhek and Liz:ie K kek, in which this Burcau has an une
divided one-half inturest unver the Will of Annie Kekek, is selif-
explanatory. We have deferred piving any definito reply to Yr.
fyder until the Pu:eau wes in receipt of titls to Annie Kekck's
proparty. Evidence of this 1 tle ig now in our possession, end the
documents showing this will be forwnrded to you in a fes donys for
recording in thte proper office. I hud nsked Foili.r Hughes who hes
buen atsent in the West for abou t two montis vhet we should du in
regard to the dispusnl of the tuo mllotments in question, tslling
him thet my opinion wes thet thsy should L. sold and the proceeds
divided between thie Buresu und the Indian owning the other half.
Fethor Hughes has left the mtter to my utgment, but b.fore in-
forming Ur. Rydernf whuat se wish done in regnrd to this mettor,
I would like to have the benefit of your judgment. Vill you kindly
let me fnve it st your 'arlicst convonience? an oblige

Very sincersly yours,

Charles . Lusk,
Secrotary.



COFY FCR FATHER KINNEY=

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
W &9 1525 UNITED STATES INDIAN FIELD SERVICE
it _ HAYWARD INDIAN SCHOOL

HAYWARD, WISCOMNSIN,
JUNE. 22, 1925.

Reverend Wm. Hughes,
Director, Bureau of Catholic Indiun Missions,
2021 H Street, NV,
washington, D.C.

)iy dear Father Hughes:

T heve beforo me an inquiry from Charles Living-
ston who inherited 2 half interest in the eptates of Bazil Kekek and Lizzie
Kekek whose mother was Annie Kokek.

As you are Bwaro, Annie Kekek's interest was will=
ed to the 5t. Francis Solanus Misgion, Mr. Livingeton is inguiring re=
lative to a partition of these allotmenis and it is along this line thet
T sm writing you. '

In my opinion the gimplest mothod for voth parties
+o perfect their titles would be for each to quit claim one=half interest
in cne or the cther of the sllotments. From information received through
our Covermment farmer, Mr. Charles I, Gruber, the appraised veluation of
both tracts is as follows:

Alottee. Descripticne. Areg. Value.
. Pazil Kekek Lot 5, Sec, 24-39-8 48,15 A, $700.00 *;ﬁr'@»f
1E/4 SE/4  21-39-8 40, 320,00

Atove is all cut-over {imber land; Lot 5 is located on Eass toke and is
guiteble for summer homes.

Lizzie Kokek  LOt 4, Sec, 26-33-8 25,10 §251.00 T Lh
Wi/a sufa  35-39-8 80, 320,00

11 cut-over timber landj Lot 4 18 on Devile Lake but is not & very suwit=
able place for summer homes on account of the muddy lake.

%C.MW’U > ~ 7t is my suggestion that Lot 4, Sec 26, =nd Lot 5,

j l Sec, 24 be sold at not 1less than the w%ﬁ—lm- which would
facilitate matters very much sinca&hs other two 40's are apperontly afﬂ_}i& 7
equal veluation and could be settled by mutusl quit cleim deeda:j s

I shall be very glad to have ycur opinion regarding
this suggestion.

,7-14;{:2;_ i A AT i Yours very trulys,
7 : :/g:«.‘_tb i (Signed) James P. Ryder,
(__9/" //ZIZ% /pz/ Superintondon‘h.
6=R/V-22 g
COPIED BY JR Al =i .




hugust 14, 1925.

The fommissioner of Indien hffeirs,
¥nshingt o,

p. C.
My doeer Ur. sommissioner:
please furnish this Buresu with

of the spproved 111 of frnie Ke
. Dourte Oreille fe

a certified copy 1
Bal=

decedont allotte Mo. 48 of thz Loc
vetion.

1 inclose the #.55 in payment
of the roguired fee.

Very sincaerely ysure,

chei les 5. ‘usk,
Secretary.
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lir, Charles S. Lusk,
Sgeretary,

2021

gourte Orellle Heservati

e fea for such copy.

for the certification.

yours,

; (| 1
Agglistant Co
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ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFA)

d copy of the ap-
inclosing

and 1

your request the copy desired

thiis copy is 55 cents,

cents

issioner.
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DEPARTLENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

JASHINGTON,  Aurust 18, 1925l

l; [ B L e '"'-"'"‘-‘-‘-—-"COI:l:ission:sr.

of Indien Affairs, do hereby certify that the pepsrs hereto ettachod

ax-o---~—~--~---—-———------—-—--true copies of tle originals as the seme

appoar__on £i)emmmorzsmromomnnITTIIIE e me-em=== in this Office.

e

THONY 1 have hersurnto subpcribed my name, end

censed the seal of this office to be
affized on the day end year first sbove

writien.

{__SEAL )

=red e Be Keritt,
Aspigtent Commissiorer.

e e .




COPY FOR:

LAST WILL AND TESTAE
In the nope of God, amen:

I, ANNA KEKEK, of the Indisn Village of Reserve, in the Town of
send lake, in the county of Sawyer and State of Wisconsin,
considering the uncertainty of this mortal life, end being of
sound mind and memory, blossed be Sod for the save, do meke and
publish this my lest will and testamont, in manner end form
follewing, that is to say:

t: T direct that my funcral charges, the expenses of admin-

ering ry estete, end all my debis be raid out of my perscnal oroperty.
¢ thet be insufficient I suthorize my executors, hereefter named, teo
ol so much of my real ecstate og 'may be necessery for thal purpose.

rEt

g
ste

Second: I give end begueath to the St. Francis Solanus Indien ldssion
81l of my estate, real and personal, for the purpose of eiding in the
construction erd equipuent of & Catholic School by said mission. This
estate consists of severel percels of land loceted on the Lac Courte
Ureilie lndian Reserveiion, the proper descriptions, locstions end
yelue of which is contained in the records of the Haywerd indian Agency,
myward, Wisconsin.

rd: I eppoint the present Superintendent, lr. R. C. Craige, or in

of his removel from the Haywerd lndian Agency, of his lemfully
appointed successor end the Reverend Philip Gordon, missionary in charge
of the ot. Francis Solanus Indian Iission, or in case of his recoval of
kis lawfully eppointed successor, executors of, my last will and testement,
hereby revoking ell former wills by me made.

in witness whereef I have hereunto subscrived my noue this 31st day of
My, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred twenty-two.

Anne I

k8Kesorononssonanne

(her thumbnerk)

Vle, whose nemes &re noreunto subseribed, do hereby certify that Arnna
Kekek, the testetor, subscribed her name to this instrument in our presence
end in the presence of cach of us, enddeclared et the seme time in our pres-
nee ond heering thet this instrument was her lust will end testament, end

we #% her reguest, sign our names hereto in ner presence es sttesting wit-
NELBES,

Mexander.C..Dechweilers . ve..0f Milwaukee, isconsin.

ResT8YlOF. csassnsnssssvansses0f Roserve, Wisconsin.

Ketieo.Quadoerer...sssees.sss:0..0f Rosorve, Wisconsin.

COPIED BY JR




tone Lake Wisconsin
August I9tn 1925

Bureaw 0F Catnolic Indian Missions T

acnington D.C. Hn=3b

near Friends:

y know 1 am in char
1t Anthony of Padua
“eserve.lne {ien with regard b
aish to write about at this time.

zent school and 1
at from the

the school

I schoolis & gover
have received uni foraly courteous irea
authorities thers _aurticular'.;r from Me Gensler,the
par ‘.1.-.=r.r1c:12..‘-.in-:ucver,th-ﬂ— wars last year
0 children in the achool .0f these 5 were
n gent. Lo the catholic church.ine rest
aent to th protestant church and this does

the 1 was thal the
th ant churche

ing ¢ attend church does not ssed
in acco ith the Declaretion of Indeper
o tution,that is whnere it is not dons

ita.An instance of the i

nd of the pare

Flambeau is the Collowing: thers a
ed Maloney in the cchool has n ther

tells me that nhis mother was 2 Catholic
not know whether either he or his father Aad
baptized.He would come bo the Catholic church sometime
a if permitte ye.This boy 18 peing brought up

a ?ro‘..ec—tln‘..,t'r'.ouj;h,hl;i mother was & Gatholic and

n his nor his fathers wishes were consulted in
the metter.This ssems to me to pe opposed Lo the fun-
tomental idea of religloue fraedem upon which this
rovernment 18 pased.nowing that you would know betilsi
the situstion I have given you the fal

w to sppraise

sincercly in Christ
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September 22, 1925,

Mr. James P. Ryder,

. ©, Indian superintendent,

Haysard, Wisconsin.

Penr Mr. Ryder:
The queation of e dispusition tc be made of Lot 3,

§,-T. 39, R. 8 end Lot 4, Sec. 25, 7. 39, R. 8, in regsrd O

1 you wrote me on June »2, hag not yet been pettled. I feel

thot T cannot resch a decision until after I know what Rishop Pinten's

wishes in tihe matier are. 1 have submitted to him the whole case.

He told me tiunl be would inspect the land himpelf oand promised after

this ingpection would advipe we just what should be done in the matier.

I shall advise you promptly just ase soon as a decision is rapched. In

the meantime I wish to expreas my appreciation of the very kind inter-

#gt which you have show» in this metter.

Yours very truly,

Rt. Hev. Msgr. William Fughes,
Director.

CSL:JR




September 22, 1925.

Rew. Ignatius Kinney
Stone tuxe, !
Wisconsin,

Dear Father Xi ney:

Your letter of Se tember -2, with inclecaures,
relative to the disposal of Lot 5, Sec. 24, T. 39, R. 8, and
Lot 4, Sec. 26, T. 39, R. 8, in which this Burcau has a half interest,

was duly received. I wish to thank you most heartily for the very full
and comprehensive report you have made on the maticr.

T hed a talk with Bishop Rinten last week in vegu:
to your suggesticn thst the Bureau acquire Churles Liviagston's half
interest in the land. 1 am mailing today to the 3ighop, at his re=
quest, a statement of the case. The Bishop said he would look nt the
lond Limself, and after doing so would advise me what action should

be teken #n your suggestion. Pending the receipt of word from the
Bishop, the matter will be held in abeyance. T wiil informm you promptly
of the Bighop's decision.

Yours fraternaily,

Rt. fev. Wsgr. William Hughces,
Director.

CSL:3R




b Hexe

September 22, 1925,

At. Fev. Jogeph 0. Finten, D.D.,
Superior,
¥isconsin.

Denr Bishop:

iIn complisnce with the requeat you made of me in our interview est week,
I beg to submit for your consideration the following statement:

This Bureau holds title under the Will of the late Annie Yekek
to a half interest in each of the following deccribed tracts
on the Lac Courte Oreille leservation:

Lot 5, Sec. 24, T. 39, §. 8, gontaining 48.15 scres,
aporaised at #700.

Lot &, Sec. 26, T; 39, R. 8, containing 25.10 acres,
appruised at 2251,
an- Indian named Char es Livingston owng the cther hulf interest in each
of these tracts.

Superintendent f;der has suggested to me that these two tracts be sold
at not less that the appraised value. I trought this suggestion to the attention
of Father Kinney end asked him to give me ine tenefit of his judgment in ihe matler.
Father Kinney reports that the appraised value of the land is too low; thot these
two tracts have lake frontsge; that 1nke shore property is in greatl deman for summer
homes and the demand seems to te increasing. He thinks it would be & good invest-
ment to purchase from tivingston, if he &8 willing to se'l, his half interest at the
appraised valuation. This would involve tiie expenditure of 2475.50.

In conversation here you and I discussed the indebtedness, whick I find
amounts to 2475, claimed by the Suwyer County Rank against Father Gordon for the
payment of laber cn the church at Reserve. You stated that you had expressly com=
manddd Father Gordun not 10 assume any debts and thut, therefore, to teszch him the
lesgon you would insist that this is his personal obligation.

1 wrote the bank under date of hay 99 thot I woul!d consider this debi a
prior obligation against the receipts from the Annie Kekek estate. Un Uay 13 I
wrote Father Gordon offering to reimcurse pim out of the estate if he would pay the
rill,

Fether Gordun probebly deserved the credit for securing the mention in
the Will of the Feserve Mission and certainly the credit of substituting the Bureau
vecouse of the fact that the Bureau is incorporated and the Reserve Migsion is not.

It would offer a solution of the problem if you could egree to pay the
Bureau %475 in sddition to the amount for which Livingston will consent to settle.
The Bureau could send the 1475 direct to the bank.

I have only tne bank's word thut the amount is due. I would have to
determine {rom Father Goodoa if it s due.

As the Reserve Miseion isin your diocese, you really have the determir-




ation of the whole question. The Bureau will simply follow out your orders.

Yours faithfully,

Rt. Rev. Nsgr. William Hughes,
Director.

WH:JR
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Novenber 2, 1925.

r. Jamesa F. Hyder,
1. 5. Inajan Superintendent.
"Gy Jigconsin.

Cear lr. Hyder:

1atter ohiek hap juni come intu my hondg it eprears
n hus fov yenre been going into cne of e Chippedn
e 1 'which one is not stated) snd hus made

) pyery sumger he mianisiers to

.8 who oth ige acuid act be

sole to go o M ally; thai asvng .pe paopde is n fokey fumily 3
pregume tne nrie 1€ really Gauthier), nnd theyuee 50 anzicus to hsve Fath T
Borron continue to core up thera svery sumrer and thus enx le then to kenr
Lags tiint geversl years agd wicy 201d him a small piece of i 1w adjoining
theirs Lr o neminel sun, wat 14 seemn thes i key fumily hns received from
you word that they rupt ciurge not less than 47 uCre.

3
wny o
11

n W1EC.
f tie Indieosion
e

o to l Wi

. A
o5 b

v Barron's small
roperty ut uny
ey's nre fnirly well-te-
the

The writer furtper snys &b © owing to Fao
salary it would be out of the question for him te b
other than o nominul [igure, and thot since the
4o pecple and nut of the ignorant type ni all,
gale ghould ot be made st the price fized by

T do net knee on whut reservation the
located, but ss it seens to cure under jour jur
liberty of writing you ubo.t it, I, wi gourse, know nothing as %
merite of tie natter, but on uhe face of things it lookn .o me as if the
wighes of the Gokey family snould be curried cut.

pay T =sk you o 100k into the ma.ter nd 10t e know just
what the situation ig, and wheiher or net it would be possible for Father
Barron tu scyuire the 1und g% the price for which the Ookey's are will

to sell 1t3

Thenxing you i advance, ond with ¥ind peras

Very sincerely yours,

Charles 5. lugk,
Sesretary.
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acre is a very nominal ap

I hardly know just whai

it was allowed Lo col
Barron continues
will pe no objection
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Rev. Willism Hughes, Moy b5 ——
Bureau of Cetholic Imdien Hissiongyy w0 Lb—
Wiashihgton, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I haod some correspondence with you some time
ago in regard to the past due note which we are
carrying and which is signed by Father Gordon cover-
ing some money We advenced him for the construction
of the Indien Wission church et Reserve. It is
highly important that this obligetion be ligquidated
without further delay smd I feel sure that you
sppreciate our position in this metter. We fur-
nished this money to your priest in good faith and
the money was used to pay for meterisl and labor
and there should be no good resson why the payment
of seme should be further delayed.

You once wrote me stating thet when the Annie
Kakek property was sold that the proceeds of same
could be used for the peyment of this obligetion and
{f you would like to have us take Lot 5 in Section
24-39-8 at the appreised price we would undoubtedly
be willing to do so %o get this metter cleaned up
end out of our files.

Wiill you promptly advise us just what coopera-
tion we cen expect fram you in this trensaction.

Most truly yours,




December 15, 1925.

Rev.. Ignatius Kinney,
Stone Lake,
Wisconsin,

Dear Father Kinney:

For your information I am inclosing copy of correspondence with the
Sawyer County Bank relative to the note of Father Gurdon far $475 held by thot
bank.

T um hopeful thut the proposition I have made to the bank will be sc-
ceptable, snd thue ensble me to settle thie indebtedness.

On August 10 last, I sent you by registered mail, to be recorded in the
proper office, the Certificate uf the Secretary of the Interior, the same being
evidence thot the title to the Annie Kekek land is in the Bureau und alsoc certi-
fied copy of Annie Kekek's Will. I have received from you your return receipt
for my letter. I usked you to return %o me tlose two documents after they were
recorded. Up tu this time you have not complied with thie request. As it will
be necessary, in case the contemplated transfer to the Suwyer Bank is carried
out, thst reference be made to them and thekk recording in trhe deed of convey-
ance, I would thank you to let me have these papers by return mail or as scon
thereafter as possible.

Yours fraternally,

Et. Rev. Msgr. William Hughes,
Director.







December 15, 1925.

Mr. Clarence ¥. Wive,
Cachier, Sawyer County Bank.
FBayward, Wisconein.

Dear Nr., Wise:

I am in receipt of youw letter of Tecember !1, in
which you offer to liquidate the ncte of Father Gordon for
3475 by the transfer by thie Burcau of Lot 5, Section 24, Town-
ship 39, Renge B, to your bank,

This Bureau holds title to only cne hulf of this
tract, which wes snejuired umder the Will of the inte Annle
Kekei. The title to the othar hnlf is in Churles Livingstunm,

@ Chippewu Iniian repiding on the Courte Ureille Heservetion,
who inherited it from 'nnie Kekek. The appralsed vulue of the
entire tract, ns determined by the Superintendent <f the Hayward
Indian School, is 2700, This value, =ccording to Rev. Ignatius
Hinney, who hag succeeded Fa her Gordon as Superior of t.e Cath-
olio mission at Reserve, io too low. Father Kinoey inses his
opini.n partly upon his knuwledge of the land, und partly on
the opinions of two adjuining property holders. ‘med them, Nr.
C. C, Wizenor, saoye that he would hold that eight nores of this
property on the lnke shore st ARS per ascre. The cther, Yr. Ird
Isham, eays that he would hol the whole truct at 220 yer ucre--
i.e., a little over £960 fur the entire tract. I think jiving-
ston wants to sell his half interect, but I om not able to vay
whether he wou!d accept 2350 for it.

If you ore willing to accept ns full setllement the
Bureau's one hnlf interest in the tract in sjuestion, I should e
pieased to arrange tv have the necessury trunufer made und thus
close the matier.
Yours very truly,
Rt. Rev. Magr. Willism Hughes,

Mrector.

C5L:JR




CAPITAL AND SURPLUS % 25,000.00

December 18th, 1925.

#t. Rev. VWilliem Hughes,
Buresu of Catholic Indian Mlssions,
Weshington D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have your letter of the 15th pefore me end
after giving your proposal proper consideretion we
have decided to accept your proposition and if you
will prepere &and forwerd proper deed ond convey to
the Sawyer County Bank the undivided one-half inter-
est which yon own in Lot 5 Section 24-39-8 we will
cancel and return to you the $475.00 note which we
holﬁiagainst Father Gordon end the Reserve Church
llissione.

Prusting thet you will give this matter proper
considerstion, I remein

fost truly yours,




Jecember 23, 1925,

hew. Philizec Gordon,
H. 2,
Centurie, Wisconsin.

Dear Fuiher Gordon:

The Sowyer Gounty Boni Havward, Gisconein, hng
cailecd the g ieh it eays
you gave it for 1 8 unpaid, The
bunk and whe Burewu huave under consideratiom the liquidation
of thie inebtedness, by the transfer to ihe bunk of part of
the lsnd of the ‘nnie Kekek eptute. Befora closing the m:
I should like to heve a slutement fi you that the ce
questicr ia @ walid one, represented by your note 1
and I would thank you to let me huve this informutiva by re=
turn meil. T understamd the money was cbtained by you to pay for
labor on the Reserve Mission church,

Wishing for you a joyous Christmes and that the Hew
Yeur will tring to you mauy bleesingse, L remain

Yours fraternnlly,

Rt. Rev. Msgr. William Hughes,
Director.

CSL:JR
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ARa0IVED, By the Incorporators of the Buresu of Crtholic Incian
Sawyer county Benk, Huyward, wigconsin tu ses

ne offer of the
a helf intarest

pissions, That
in Lot 5, seetion 24, Township

cept 2 deed gonveying 4o it on

19, Renge g, Bawyar county, Visc onein in full gettlement of a note for 2475

given by Rav. pPhilip Gordonm to osald ponk, 19 hareby posephed.

e, Further That,His Tminence, nennis Cord {pal Toul herty.
deed conveying

Fresident of the Burattd, 1y horeby wt!:criz:‘.{l to axecuta ¢
the land: 10 question 4o the o wyer county Benke

)

Archbishop of fhiledelphia. i)
)Inn:orporr.%ors
Yof Burssi of

' yontholic In-
ayenipnop of e York. )egen Missionas
)

archbishop of Beltimore.
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